
Educational Establishment 
"Brest State A.S. Pushkin University "

APPROVED
Rector 1 ” 3
of Educational Establishment 
"Brest SjtatjS^S- Pushkin University"

A:N: Sender *//

Sir/acgy/^
3

Registration № £  ~ 1 5~~~ І  ~15 6 /$  Ц. ИН.

CURRICULUM
for international students 

Speciality: 1-25 80 01 Economics

Form of studies: full-time

Degree: master 

Duration of studies: 1 year

I. Schedule of the educational process II. Time budget summary (in weeks)

Y
E
A
R

September

29
09 
05
10

October

27
10
02
11

Novem ber Decem ber

29
12
04
01

January

26
01
01
02

February

23
02

01
03

M arch

30
03 
05
04

April

27
04 
03
05

M ay June

29
06
05
07

July

27
07 
02
08

August

T
he

or
et

ic
al

 t
ra

in
in

g

Ex
am

in
at

io
n 

se
ss

io
n

<uо•-Ö
cS
£

M
as

te
r's

 
th

es
is

Й0
'S■ о

1ио
.1  
Ин

1
1
1

3он1
7

8
14

15
21

22
28

6
12

13
19

20
26

3
9

10
16

17
23

24
30

1
7

8
14

15
21

22
28

5
11

12
18

19
25

2
8

9
15

16
22

2
8

9
15

16
22

23
29

6
12

13
19

20
26

4
10

11
17

18
24

25
31

1
7

8
14

15
21

22
28

6
12

13
19

20
26

3
9

10
16

17
23

24
31

I X X X X / / / / // 27 5 4 4 1 2 43

27 5 4 4 1 2 43

Symbols: - theoretical training
z

- examination 
session X - practice /

- master's 
thesis "

- final 
certification

vacations

III. Plan of the educational process

№
n/n

Name o f a module, academic discipline, course project 
(course paper) E

xa
m

s

C
re

di
ts

Num ber o f  academic hours Distribution by semester

T
ot

al
 c

re
di

t 
un

its

C
om

pe
te

nc
e 

co
de

T
ot

al

i;.
C

on
ta

ct
 h

ou
rs

Including: I year

L
ec

tu
re

s

La
bo

ra
to

ry
 

cl
as

se
s

Pr
ac

tic
al

s

Se
m

in
ar

s

In
d.

 W
or

k

1 semester 
17 weeks

2 semester 
10 weeks

To
ta

l 
ho

ur
s

C
on

ta
ct

ho
ur

s

C
re

di
t 

un
its

To
ta

l 
ho

ur
s

C
on

ta
ct

ho
ur

s

C
re

di
t 

un
its

1. State Component 700 212 86 18 34 34 40 394 128 12 306 84 9 21

1.1 M odule "Theoretical economics" 1,2 210 98 36 34 28 102 50 3 108 48 3 6

1.1.1 Microeconomic Analysis and Policy 1 102 50 18 16 16 102 50 3 3 UC-4, UPC-1

1.1.2 Macroeconomic Analysis and Policy 2 108 48 18 18 12 108 48 3 3 UC-4, UPC-2

1.2 M odule "National economy" 2 108 36 18 18 108 36 3 3 UC-2,4,UPC-3
1.2.1 National Economy Forecast 2 108 36 18 18 108 36 3 3

1.3 M odule "Innovative economy" 1 102 36 18 16 2 102 36 3 3 UC-1,3, UPC-4

1.3.1 Innovative Organisation (Enterprise) Development 1 102 36 18 16 2 102 36 3 3

1.4 M odule "Research work " 1 180 90 3 90 3 6 UC-1,2

1.4.1 Research seminar 1 90 90 3 3

1.4.2 Course paper 2 90 90 3 3

1.5 M odule "Information Technologies in Economics" 1 100 42 14 18 10 100 42 3 3 UPC-5

1.5.1 Intellectual Data Analysis (Data Mining) Technologies 1 100 42 14 18 10 100 42 3 3

2. Higher education institution component 984 328 172 34 30 92 624 208 18 360 120 9 27

2.1 M odule "Economic Analysis M ethods" 1,1 1,2 606 202 108 20 10 64 498 166 15 108 36 3 18

2.1.1 English: Professional Terminology 1,2 240 80 44 36 132 44 3 108 36 3 6 UC-6

2.1.2 Behavioural and Experimental Economics 1 186 62 34 28 186 62 6 6 SC-2, UC-3

2.1.3 Project Management 1 180 60 30 20 10 180 60 6 6 SC-3, UC-2

2.2 M odules by choice 378 126 64 14 20 28 126 42 3 252 84 6 9

2.2.1 M odule 1 "Economic policy" 2 1,2 378 126 64 14 20 28 126 42 3 252 84 6 9

2.2.1.1 Design o f  economic mechanisms 1 144 48 24 14 10 144 48 3 3 SC-5

2.2.1.2 Economic security o f  the state 2 126 42 22 20 126 42 3 3 SC-6

2.2.1.3 Labor relations in the economic system 2 108 36 18 18 108 36 3 3 SC-4

2.2.2 M odule 2 "Analysis and Business Administration" 2 1,2 378 126 64 14 20 28 126 42 3 252 84 6 9

2.2.2.1 Marketing Analysis 1 126 42 22 20 126 42 3 3 SC-8, UC-3

2.2.2.2 Human Resource Management 2 108 36 18 18 108 36 3 3 SC-7, UC-1

2.2.2.3 Modelling and Streamlining Business Processes 2 144 48 24 14 10 144 48 3 3 SC-9

3. Optional subjects /1 /108 /56 /20 /26 /10 /108 /56 /3 /3

2.4.2 Pedagogy and psychology o f  higher education /1 /108 /56 /20 /26 /10 /108 /56 /3 /3 UC-5

Number o f  academic hours 1684 540 258 52 64 126 40 1018 336 30 666 204 18 48

Number o f  academic hours per week 20 20
Number o f  course projects
Number o f  course papers 1
Number o f examinations 5 3 2
Number o f credits 8 5 3

IV. Practice У. M aster's thesis VI. Final certification

Practice Semester Weeks Credit units Semester Weeks Credit units
Master's thesis defense

Research 2 4 6 2 4 6



VII. Competency Matrix

Code o f the 
competence

Nam e o f the competence
Code of the 

module, academic 
discipline

' 1 c - i Being able to apply the methods o f  scientific cognition (analysis, comparison, systematization, abstraction, modeling, data validation, decision-making, etc.) in independent research, to generate 
and implement innovative ideas

1.3, 1,4, 2.1.4

UC-2 Being able to independently study new methods o f  economic design, research, and production organization 1.2, 1.4, 2.1.3
UC-3 Being able to take the initiative, including risk situations, to resolve problematic situations on the basis o f  an innovative approach 1.3, 2.1.2, 

2.2.2.1, 2.2.2.3
UC-4 Being able to use fundamental economic knowledge in professional activity 1.1.1, 1.1.2, 1.2
UC-5 Being able to carry out pedagogical activities in educational institutions, to master and implement effective educational and information and communication technologies, pedagogical 

innovations
3.1 !

UC-6 Being proficient in a foreign language for communication in an interdisciplinary and scientific environment, in various forms o f  international cooperation, research and innovation activities 2.1.1
UPC-1 Being able to analyze the behavior o f  economic entities in the conditions o f  various types o f  market structures, to research and develop the market strategy o f  the organization, to assess the 

consequences o f  the state microeconomic policy
1.1.1

UPC-2 Being able to analyze the features o f  macroeconomic policy under various initial conditions o f  the functioning o f  the economy, to develop measures o f  macroeconomic policy 1.1.2

UPC-3 Being able to identify the main patterns and trends in the development o f  the national economy, to apply forecasting methods, to use computer software to build forecasting models for the 
development o f  the national economy

1.2 i

UPC-4 Being able to develop and implement innovative and venture projects, to form and develop the competitive advantages o f  the organization based on innovative solutions, to study new market 
segments o f  innovative products and services

1.3 1

UPC-5 Being able to carry out data analysis for solving economic, managerial, and research tasks 1.5

SC-1 Being able to apply the methods o f  institutional analysis to the study o f  socio-economic phenomena and processes to improve economic policy 2.2.2.3
SC-2 Being able to carry out an economic experiment and interpret its results, to use the tools o f  behavioral economics in practical and research activities 2.1.2

SC-3 Being able to form, process and analyze databases to solve practical business problems in conditions o f  uncertainty 2.1.3
SC-4 Being able to analyze the development o f  the national economy and its sectors, to substantiate the activities o f  the state sectoral (including innovation) policy 2.2.1.3
SC-5 Being able to analyze and create innovative economic mechanisms and incentives to achieve desired goals in conditions o f  rational behavior o f  economic entities 2.2.1.1
SC-6 Being able to assess the state o f  economic security at various levels o f  the national economy, to identify factors o f  its dynamics and anticipate crisis phenomena in the field o f  economic security 2.2.1.2

SC-7 Being able to analyze the features o f  labor relations and the specifics o f  the formation o f  human potential in the economic system and choose effective methods o f  labor force management 2.1.4

SC-8 Being able to apply m odem  methodologies for modeling business processes o f  an organization as a basis for their optimization 2.2.2.1

SC-9 Being able to use in practice the basic methods and tools o f  m arketing analysis 2.2.2.3

Based on the Educational standard o f  speciality o f  Higher education second stage (master's studies) OSHE 1-25 80 01-2019

Recommended for approval by 
Scientific and M ethodical Council 
o f  the Educational Establishment 
"Brest State A.S. Pushkin University"

M inutes №  2_____________dated
"  Z H  " 'Cc1 2020

Vice-rector for scientific work Ш ’  A.E.Budzko

Dean o f  the Faculty o f  Law M .V.Varakulina

Head o f  the Department o f  Philosophy and Economics D.A.Petrukovich


