Educational Establishment "Brest State A.S. Pushkin University"

APPROVED

Rector
of Educational Establishment,
"Brest State A.S. Pushkin University"

A.N. Sender

CURRICULUM

for international students

Speciality: 1-25 80 01 Economics

Degree: master

Duration of studies: 1 year

Registration № <u>E-25-2-15</u>6/94. ИН.

Form of studies: full-time

chedule of the educational process

II. Time budget summary (in wo

	I. Schedule	of the educational p	ocess		II. Tim	ie budget sui	mmary (in v	weeks)	,	L N	Tall IIV Par		A Laboratory
Y E 09 09 09 A 1 8 15 22 05 6	October 27 November 13 20 02 3 10 17 24 19 26 11 9 16 23 30	December January	Section February February	Narch April	May 27 04 04 13 10 17 18 25 10 17 24 31	1 8 15 22 05 7 14 21 28 07	0.7	August 3 10 17 24 9 16 23 31	Theoretical training Examination session	Practice	Master's thesis Final certification	Vacations	Total
I				72:::	X X X X /	1 1 1 11			27 5	4	4 1	2	43
		EV 18		. *			1-		27 5	4	4 1	2	43

Symbols:

- theoretical training

: - examination session

X - practice

/ - master's thesis

// - final certification

= vacations

				III. Plan of the educational process Number of academic hours								Distribution by semester						ayer a marine
					T T T	Including:					I year							9
№	Name of a module, academic discipline, course project	Exams	Credits	Total	Contact hours	s	sses	Practicals g	Seminars	Ind. Work	1 semester 17 weeks			2 semester 10 weeks			Total credit units	Competence code
п/п	(course paper)	Ex	Cre			Lectures					Total hours	Contact	Credit units	Total hours	Contact	Credit units	Credit units Total cr	Compete
1.	State Component			700	212	86	18	34	34	40	394	128	12	306	84	9	21	
1.1	Module "Theoretical economics"	1,2		210	98	36			34	28	102	50	3	108	48	3	6	E I 1 11 H
1.1.1	Microeconomic Analysis and Policy	1		102	50	18			16	16	102	50	3				3	UC-4, UPC-1
1.1.2	Macroeconomic Analysis and Policy	2		108	48	18			18	12				108	48	3	3	UC-4, UPC-2
1.2	Module "National economy"		2	108	36	18		18	200			1, 4		108	36	3	3	UC-2,4,UPC-3
1.2.1	National Economy Forecast		2	108	36	18		18	, Ass					108	36	3	3	
1.3	Module "Innovative economy"		1	102	36	18	14	16		2	102	36	3				3	UC-1,3, UPC-4
1.3.1	Innovative Organisation (Enterprise) Development	131 1 2	1	102	36	18		16		2	102	36	3				3	A. T. W. M.
1.4	Module "Research work "		1	180					-		90	garage and	3	90		3	6	UC-1,2
1.4.1	Research seminar		1	90							90		3				3	
1.4.2	Course paper	2	5	90			2 1 1			2 1			-	90		3	3	
1.5	Module "Information Technologies in Economics"		1	100	42	14	18			10	100	42	3	104			3	UPC-5
	Intellectual Data Analysis (Data Mining) Technologies		1	100	42	14	18			10	100	42	3				3	
	Higher education institution component		†	984	328	172	34	30	92		624	208	18	360	120	9	27	
2.1	Module "Economic Analysis Methods"	1,1	1,2	606	202	108	20	10	64		498	166	15	108	36	3	18	· .
2.1.1	English: Professional Terminology		1,2	240	80	44		15	36		132	44	3	108	36	3	6	UC- 6
2.1.2	Behavioural and Experimental Economics	1		186	62	34			28		186	62	- 6				6	SC-2, UC-3
2.1.3	Project Management	1		180	60	30	20	10			180	60	6				6	SC-3, UC-2
2.2	Modules by choice			378	126	64	14	20	28		126	42	3	252	84	6	9	
	Module 1 "Economic policy"	2	1,2	378	126	64	14	20	28		126	42	3	252	84	6	9	e in the
	Design of economic mechanisms		1	144	48	24	14	V _A	10	10				144	48	3	3	SC-5
	Economic security of the state	100	2	126	42	22		20			126	42	3				3	SC-6
	Labor relations in the economic system	2		108	36	18			18					108	36	3	3	SC-4
	Module 2 "Analysis and Business Administration"	2	1,2	378	126	64	14	20	28	. 1	126	42	3	252	84	6	9	
	Marketing Analysis		1	126	42	22		20			126	42	3				3	SC-8, UC-3
	Human Resource Management		2	108	36	18			18					108	36	3	3	SC-7, UC-1
	Modelling and Streamlining Business Processes	2		144	48	24	14		10					144	48	3	3	SC-9
	Optional subjects	-	/1	/108	/56	/20		/26	-	/10	/108	/56	/3				/3	
	Pedagogy and psychology of higher education		/1	/108	/56	/20		/26		/10	/108	/56	/3				/3	UC-5
	Number of academic hours			1684	540	258	52	64	126	40	1018	336	30	666	204	18	48	
	Number of academic hours per week			1004	340		J2	J.	120		1010	20		000	20			
	of course projects			,														
	of course papers			1											,			
Number of examinations				5						11		3			2 .		7 15	22
Number	of credits			8	1,5						7 n	- 5			3			1 1 1 1 1

IV. Practice				V. Master's thesis		VI. Final certification			
Practice	Semester	Towns Co.	Credit units		Weeks	Credit units	Master's thesis defense		
Research	2	4	6	2	4	6			

VII. Competency Matrix

Code of the competence	Name of the competence	Code of the module, academic discipline
UC-1	Being able to apply the methods of scientific cognition (analysis, comparison, systematization, abstraction, modeling, data validation, decision-making, etc.) in independent research, to generate and implement innovative ideas	1.3, 1.4, 2.1.4
UC-2	Being able to independently study new methods of economic design, research, and production organization	1.2, 1.4, 2.1.3
UC-3	Being able to take the initiative, including risk situations, to resolve problematic situations on the basis of an innovative approach	1.3, 2.1.2, 2.2.2.1, 2.2.2.3
UC-4	Being able to use fundamental economic knowledge in professional activity	1.1.1, 1.1.2, 1.2
UC-5	Being able to carry out pedagogical activities in educational institutions, to master and implement effective educational and information and communication technologies, pedagogical innovations	3.1
UC-6	Being proficient in a foreign language for communication in an interdisciplinary and scientific environment, in various forms of international cooperation, research and innovation activities	2.1.1
UPC-1	Being able to analyze the behavior of economic entities in the conditions of various types of market structures, to research and develop the market strategy of the organization, to assess the consequences of the state microeconomic policy	1.1.1
UPC-2	Being able to analyze the features of macroeconomic policy under various initial conditions of the functioning of the economy, to develop measures of macroeconomic policy	1.1.2
UPC-3	Being able to identify the main patterns and trends in the development of the national economy, to apply forecasting methods, to use computer software to build forecasting models for the development of the national economy	1.2
UPC-4	Being able to develop and implement innovative and venture projects, to form and develop the competitive advantages of the organization based on innovative solutions, to study new market segments of innovative products and services	1.3
UPC-5	Being able to carry out data analysis for solving economic, managerial, and research tasks	1.5
SC-1	Being able to apply the methods of institutional analysis to the study of socio-economic phenomena and processes to improve economic policy	2.2.2.3
SC-2	Being able to carry out an economic experiment and interpret its results, to use the tools of behavioral economics in practical and research activities	2.1.2
SC-3	Being able to form, process and analyze databases to solve practical business problems in conditions of uncertainty	2.1.3
SC-4	Being able to analyze the development of the national economy and its sectors, to substantiate the activities of the state sectoral (including innovation) policy	2.2.1.3
SC-5	Being able to analyze and create innovative economic mechanisms and incentives to achieve desired goals in conditions of rational behavior of economic entities	2.2.1.1
SC-6	Being able to assess the state of economic security at various levels of the national economy, to identify factors of its dynamics and anticipate crisis phenomena in the field of economic security	2.2.1.2
SC-7	Being able to analyze the features of labor relations and the specifics of the formation of human potential in the economic system and choose effective methods of labor force management	2.1.4
SC-8	Being able to apply modern methodologies for modeling business processes of an organization as a basis for their optimization	2.2.2.1
SC-9	Being able to use in practice the basic methods and tools of marketing analysis	2.2.2.3

Based on the Educational standard of speciality of Higher education second stage (master's studies) OSHE 1-25 80 01-2019

Vice-rector for scientific work

Pom Okeen A.E.Budzko

Dean of the Faculty of Law

M.V.Varakulina

Head of the Department of Philosophy and Economics

D.A.Petrukovich

Recommended for approval by Scientific and Methodical Council of the Educational Establishment "Brest State A.S. Pushkin University"

dated 2020